[No. 38, S.]

[Published February 19, 1879.]

## CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter four hundred and seventy-five of the private and local laws of 1870, entitled an act to amend section six of chapter sixty-five of the laws of 1849, entitled an act to incorporate the Wisconsin bridge company.

The people of the state of Wicconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter four hundred

R. S. amended.

and seventy five of the private and local laws of 1870, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. Section six of chapter sixty-five of the private and local laws of 1849, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 6. The said company shall have power for the term of sixty years, after the completion of the bridge, to demand and collect toll for passing the same, as follows: For any vehicle drawn by two horses, mules, or oxen, twenty-five cents; for any vehicle drawn by one horse, fifteen cents; and for each additional horse, mule, or ox, five cents; for foot passengers, three cents; for a single horse, five cents; for all animals in droves, five cents each: provided, that hogs and sheep shall not be charged more than one cent per head: provided, further, that nothing herein contained shall prevent the legislature from altering,

Company may charge toll.

Rates of toll.

Legislature may smend or repeal this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 17, 1879.

amending, or repealing this act at any time.

[No. 35, S.]

[Published February 19, 1879.]

## CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to legalize the election of the officers of the Delton Cemetery Association, and the acts of the officers so elected.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Election of officers legalized. SECTION 1. The acts of Delton Cemetery Association in the election of its officers, on the second day of September, 1878, and the official acts of the officers so elected, are hereby declared to be as legal as though the regular meetings of said association had been held according to law, and the officers had been elected at a